SECTION 3. All members of the Police Department shall accumulate one and one-half days per month of employment with a maximum of ninety days to be used in the event of sickness. Said sick leave shall be computed and effective from date of employment and each member of the Police Department shall receive to his credit five days sick leave immediately upon his employment.

SECTION 4. All members of the Police Department of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, shall receive, in addition to their salaries set forth herein, Blue Cross and Blue Shield Insurance, the cost to be solely paid by the Village of Centerville, as follows:

- a. Standard Service 70 day Blue Cross Group Certificate.
- b. Preferred Blue Shield Certificate.

SECTION 5. It shall be the duty and responsibility of the Chief of Police to prepare and submit monthly work schedule of said Department to the legislative authority of the Village through the Office of Mayor.

SECTION 6. It shall be the duty and responsibility of the Chief of Police to prepare and submit, in duplicate, an activities report each month, to the legislative authority of the Village through the Office of Mayor.

SECTION 7. All applicants for employment by the Village of Centerville for positions on the Police Department shall furnish at said applicant's cost a medical report on themselves prepared by a qualified physician.

SECTION 8. For the purpose of achieving the grade of Police Sargeant and/or Detective the applicant must meet the following qualifications:

- a. Three consecutive years as a Patrolman on the Centerville Police Force.
- b. Achieve a passing grade on a written examination which will be given to all eligible applicants at such time as the position of Sargeant and/or Detective is open.

SECTION 9. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, including Ordinance No. 1-65, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 17th day of January, 1966.

	Paul	
Mayor	ŗ.	•

Attest:

/s/ Katharine B. Brown Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2-66, passed by the Council of said Village on the 17th day of January, 1966.

/s/ Katharine B. Brown Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 3-1966

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 13-1959 BY PROVIDING NEW STANDARDS FOR RESTORATION OF PUBLIC WAYS

BE IT ORDAINED by the COUNCIL of the VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That Section 3 of Ordinance Number 13-1959 be amended by deleting therefrom the words "public ways".

SECTION 2. That Section 3 of Ordinance Number 13-1959 be amended by adding thereto a new Section 3 (a) as follows:

"SECTION 3 (a). Restoration of asphalt public ways shall be accomplished in the following manner:

- 1. Edges of cut through existing asphalt be made with air driven jack hammer chisel, or other tool to make a neat straight edge. Final cut will be sixteen (16) inches wider than the utility ditch.
- 2. Entire cut will be back filled with 46D, or pit-run gravel, damp, applied in six (6) inch layers, each layer compacted with air driven tamp or twenty (20) pound hand tamp to an elevation not higher than eight (8) inches below the original street surface.
- 3. A sub cap of class A, 6 1/2 bag concrete, six (6) inches thick will be applied over the fill, concrete to be not less than one (1) foot wider than cut (six (6) inches on each side).
- 4. Surface of concrete and edges of cut shall be coated with asphaltic Tac-coat at the rate of .2 gallon per square yard.
- 5. Remaining depth of not less than two (2) inches shall be filled with hot T-35, compacted to the original elevation and grade of the street. This asphalt cap shall be four (4) inches wider than the concrete slab (two (2) inches on each side).

6. Completed joint between old and new will be coated with asphaltic seal, RC-2 or equivalent, or heat sealed with a suitable flame.

Restoration of public ways shall be completed within three (3) days of start of excavation.

Cuts into concrete streets shall be restored in the same manner except that there will be only a six (6) inch concrete cap.

Upon completion of restoration the Contractor shall notify the Village Engineer. After inspection and acceptance of the restoration by the Village Engineer, the Clerk-Treasurer shall return the deposit to the grantee of this permit. If the restoration is not satisfactorily made within a period of two (2) weeks from the date of start of excavation then the Village Council shall expend the necessary amounts out of the said deposit to complete the restoration in the required manner."

SECTION 3. That Section 7 of Ordinance Number 13-1959 be deleted and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

SECTION 7. By reason of the extensive lines, pipes, and conduits within the Village of Centerville, Ohio, a contractor or a public utility firm or corporation, may, at its option, be exempted from that part of Section 2 hereof which requires a cash, certified check or postal money order security deposit. If such contractor or public utility firm or corporation shall elect to be so exempted then it shall forthwith deposit, with the Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, a performance bond in the sum of not less than \$1,000.00 with corporate surety acceptable to the Village Council to insure the restoration to its original pavement condition of any street, sidewalk space, sidewalk, alley or public way which may be excavated in pursuance of a permit issued under this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the earliest time allowed by law and all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Passed this 7th day of February, 1966.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ Katharine B. Brown Clerk-Treasurer

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 3-66, passed by the Council of said Village on the 7th day of February, 1966.

/s/ Katharine B. Brown Clerk-Treasurer

ORDINANCE NUMBER 4-1966

TEMPORARY ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

(VILLAGE)

Rev. Code, Sec. 5705.38

An Ordinance to make appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1966.

SECTION 1. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending Decmeber 31st, 1966, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz:

SECTION 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

A. GENERAL FUND

A-1	Council	\$ 720.00
A-2	Mayor	1,500.00
A-3	Clerk-Treasurer	1,500.00
A-4	Engineer	5,000.00
A-5	Solicitor	5,000.00
A-6	Legal Advertising	700.00
A-7	Deductions By State Auditor	4,200.00
A-8	Police Pension Fund	5,200.00
A-10	Other	200.00

Total General Fund

\$24,020.00

SECTION 3. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUND the sum of \$87,760.00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the Safety, Service, etc., Funds as heretofore, an Ordinance to this effect must be passed by Council, Sec. 5705.12 R. C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following:

B. SAFETY FUND

B-1	Chief		\$ 7,750.00
B-2	Police		48,300.00
B-3	Dispatching		13,800.00
B-4	Gasoline		4,200.00
B-5	Uniforms	ACTOR AND THE PARTY OF	1,500.00
B-6	Cruiser Repair		1,200.00